

No. 20-382

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF FOR ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

ELISABETH S. THEODORE
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave.
NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

SHANNON WELLS STEVENSON
Counsel of Record
KENZO S. KAWANABE
BENJAMIN B. STRAWN
ADITI KULKARNI-KNIGHT
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
1550 17th St., Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 892-9400
shannon.stevenson@dgsllaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The United States’ Proposed Rule Provides Critical Clarity and Consistency to Private Parties With Potential Contribution Liability 6

II. Guam’s Proposed Rule Will Undermine the Purposes of CERCLA’s Statute of Limitations for Contribution Claims 14

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Asarco LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	1
<i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983).....	13
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	13
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8, 17, 20
<i>ITT Indus. v. BorgWarner, Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Morrison Enters., LLC v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Refined Metals Corp. v. NL Indus.</i> , 937 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2)..... 16

REGULATIONS

63 Fed. Reg. 8473 (Feb. 19, 1998).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (1985), reprinted in 1986

U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835.....20, 21
